
SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
South Lakeland House, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ
www.southlakeland.gov.uk 

You are requested to attend a meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
on Friday, 20 April 2018, at 2.00 p.m.

in the Bindloss Room, Kendal Town Hall

Committee Membership
Councillors

Norman Bishop-Rowe
Andrew Butcher

Brian Cooper
Nick Cotton

Shirley Evans
Anne Hall

Dyan Jones (Chairman)
Eric Morrell

Vivienne Rees
Phil Walker (Vice-Chairman)

Mark Wilson
Mary Wilson

Wednesday, 11 April 2018

Debbie Storr, Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer)

For all enquiries, please contact:- 
Committee Administrator: Jason Habbershon
Telephone: 01539 793187
e-mail: committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/


AGENDA

Page Nos.
PART I 

1 APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence, if any.

2 MINUTES 5 - 14

To authorise the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 2 February 2018 (copy attached).

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this 
agenda. 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct, 
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s 
Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.)

Members may, however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, as well as 
any other registrable or other interests.

If a Member requires advice on any item involving a possible declaration of 
interest which could affect his/her ability to speak and/or vote, he/she is advised 
to contact the Monitoring Officer at least 24
[...]
nual Review of Effectiveness and an update on progress 
made by Cabinet in implementing the adopted recommendations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

12 WORK PROGRAMME SETTING 2018/19 75 - 84

To agree the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19.

13 CUMBRIA HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE 

To receive an update on the work of the Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee 
from the Council’s representative or substitute.

PART II 

Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph number)
There are no items in this part of the agenda.



This page is intentionally left blank



35
02.02.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in 
the District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, Kendal, on Friday, 2 February 
2018, at 2.00 p.m.

Present

Councillors

Dyan Jones (Chairman)
 

Norman Bishop-Rowe
Andrew Butcher

Brian Cooper

Nick Cotton
Anne Hall

Vivienne Rees

Mark Wilson
Mary Wilson

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Eric Morrell.

Officers

Simon Blyth Principal Partnerships and Communities Officer
Lawrence Conway Chief Executive
John Davies Performance and Risk Officer
Jason Habbershon Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer
Julie Jackson Principal Housing Strategy Officer
Shelagh McGregor Assistant Director Resources (Section 151 Officer)
Simon McVey Assistant Director Performance and Innovation
Simon Rowley Assistant Director Neighbourhood Services
Helen Smith Financial Services Manager
Debbie Storr Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer)
David Sykes Director People and Places

Also in attendance were Councillors Giles Archibald (Leader of the Council and Finance 
Portfolio Holder), Jonathan Brook (Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio 
Holder), Philip Dixon (Public Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder), Brenda Gray (Council 
Organisation and People Portfolio Holder) and Graham Vincent (Economy and Assets 
Portfolio Holder).

In addition, Superintendent Rob O’Connor (Cumbria Police and Vice-Chairman of the 
South Cumbria Community Safety Partnership) was present.

O&S/51 MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes 
of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 January 2018.

O&S/52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised.

Page 5

Item No.2



36
02.02.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

O&S/53 DECLARATION OF THE PARTY WHIP 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of the party whip were raised.

O&S/54 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that there are no excluded items on the agenda.

O&S/55 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that there was no public participation in respect of this 
meeting.

O&S/56 SOUTH CUMBRIA COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

The Public Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder introduced a report from the South 
Cumbria Community Safety Partnership (CSP) which provided the Committee with an 
update on current projects and future developments for 2018/19, and introduced 
Superintendent Rob O’Connor of Cumbria Police, the CSP’s current Vice-Chairman.

The Public Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder referred to the 2017 Quality of Life 
Survey which had shown that 90% of respondents had declared themselves satisfied with 
South Lakeland as a place to live. He emphasised that the CSP focused not only on 
tackling crime, but also on addressing the causes of crime.

Supt Rob O’Connor provided further details on the progress made by the CSP. He 
highlighted the two key priorities agreed in 2017: alcohol and violent crime/sexual 
offences and online child exploitation and staying safe. The numerous issues caused by 
d
[...]
ned that a larger number of agency workers had been required during the year, in 
large part because of a difficulty recruiting qualified drivers. This was an issue facing 
authorities across the country. In addition, some extra vehicles had been required to 
complete rounds which further increased staffing costs. The Assistant Director expressed 
his disappointment at the overspend, and explained that a report would be presented to 
the Human Resources Committee in March with a view to better controlling costs in the 
future. The Leader and Finance Portfolio Holder congratulated the Assistant Director 
Neighbourhood Services for his work in supporting the Council’s efforts towards 100% 
kerbside recycling, and highlighted the high quality plastic recycling in the area.

An update was requested on the “Former Knitwear Factory Ulverston” capital scheme and 
it was asked how local residents were being kept informed. The Director People and 
Places undertook to provide a written response.

With regard to the replacement of card-readers within car park machines, Members 
sought reassurance following the recent theft of parking meters in the area that the 
Council’s machines would be suitably theft and vandal proof. The Leader and Finance 
Portfolio Holder undertook to provide a written response.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.

O&S/59 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 3, 2017/18 

The Council Organisation and People Portfolio Holder introduced the Council Plan 
Performance Monitoring report for quarter three of 2017/18. The report highlighted areas 
of significantly good or poor performance relating to the measures of success set out in 
the current Council Plan. The report also included the latest Strategic Risk Register.

In response to a query, the Council Organisation and People Portfolio Holder confirmed 
that no waste was currently sent to landfill. Any waste which could not be recycled was 
sent to a mechanical biological treatment plant.

It was queried whether the Strategic Risk Register had considered the risks associated 
with the introduction of Accountable Care Organisations. Concerns regarding the 
identification of risks surrounding procurement and governance in light of the collapse of 
Carillion were also raised. The Chief Executive undertook to provide a written response.

RESOLVED – That the following be noted:-

(1) the Summary of Performance as detailed within the report; and

(2) the detailed risks information contained within Appendix 1 to the report.

O&S/60 PORTFOLIO HOLDER REPORT - COUNCIL ORGANISATION AND PEOPLE 

The Council Organisation and People Portfolio Holder introduced her annual report on 
progress made and plans for the future within the portfolio area.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

Page 11



42
02.02.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

O&S/61 PORTFOLIO HOLDER REPORT - PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

The Public Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder presented his annual report on progress 
made and plans for the future within the portfolio area. He highlighted the work of the 
Council’s internal Health, Safety and Wellbeing Committee and referred back to the 
importance of the South Cumbria Community Safety Partnership discussed earlier in the 
meeting. The Council’s work in addressing poverty through the Building Financial 
Resilience Group emphasised the interconnectivity of the Council’s priorities. The Portfolio 
Holder described housing and the economy as the key drivers for the success of South 
Lakeland. The betterment of housing and economy would also go a long way to improving 
the health and wellbeing of residents.

The Public Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder set out the future projects within his 
portfolio, including the introduction of water bottle refilling stations as part of the ‘GULP’ 
initiative (Give Up Loving Pop) and the possibility of bringing to South Lakeland ‘Fair 
Share’, a charity that recycles unwanted food from large com
[...]
n 10 below)

(2) Consideration be given to a workshop being organised in 2019/20 for 
councillors and officers to carry out joint working to identify opportunities and 
concerns arising from the World Heritage Status inscription, feeding into the work of 
the National Park Partnership (suggestions 1 and 6 below)

(3) Consider inviting Cumbria County Council to provide an informal briefing 
session for all district council on the services available for parents and young people 
up to age 19 with an emphasis upon safeguarding, health and wellbeing of the child 
and “corporate parenting”, with the potential for this to feed into the proposed review 
of the SLDC health and wellbeing priority (suggestion 8 below)

(4) Seek an update from the portfolio holder responsible for the environment on 
the management of trees on SLDC-owned land as part of their portfolio holder report 
at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee during 2018/19 (suggestion 3 
below)

Note – the recommendations above cover all proposed topics, with the exception of suggestion 9 
(SLDC Asset Review) which is currently scheduled for April 2018.

Comments to suggestions (in order of submission):-

1. The Effect of World Heritage Status on the Lake District (Low Priority)
o The World Heritage Status was confirmed in July 2017. The impact of this is unlikely to be 

measurable at this early stage, however a workshop could be useful in 2019/20 in which 
to provide an opportunity for joint working between councillors, officers and partners to 
identify opportunities and concerns in ensuring a sustainable community/economy in the 
National Park. 

2. Economic Growth Strategy (High Priority)
o A task and finish group running alongside the development of the Economic Growth 

Strategy could prove useful, as evidenced by the work of the Older Persons’ Housing 
Strategy Task and Finish Group during 2017/18. This provides a strategic outlook whilst 
supporting an internal review and could be especially 
[...]
comes? 

Will this duplicate work being 
carried out elsewhere? 

Is this issue of concern to our 
partners or others? 

Is this an issue of community 
concern? 

Are there adequate resources to 
do this activity well? 

Is this scrutiny activity timely? 

High Priority Low Priority Reject 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Appendix 3

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 84


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Council Plan Performance Monitoring Quarter 4 2017/18
	Council Plan Performance Monitoring Quarter 4 2017-18 - Appendix 1

	8 Portfolio Holder Report - Finance
	9 Portfolio Holder Report - Economy and Assets
	10 Draft Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18
	Draft Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18 - Appendix 1

	11 Review of Effectiveness and Scrutiny Recommendations Progress Report
	Review of Effectiveness and Scrutiny Recommendations Progress Report - Appendix 1

	12 Work Programme Setting 2018/19
	Work Programme Setting 2018/19 - Appendix 1
	Work Programme Setting 2018/19 - Appendix 2
	Work Programme Setting 2018/19 - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


45
20.04.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in 
the Bindloss Room - Kendal Town Hall, on Friday, 20 April 2018, at 2.00 p.m.

Present

Councillors

Dyan Jones (Chairman)
 

Norman Bishop-Rowe
Brian Cooper

Nick Cotton
Vivienne Rees

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Butcher, Anne Hall, Eric 
Morrell, Mark Wilson and Mary Wilson.

Officers

Una Bell Assistant Committee Services Officer
Lawrence Conway Chief Executive
John Davies Performance and Risk Officer
Jason Habbershon Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer
Simon McVey Assistant Director Performance and Innovation
Dan Millican Solicitor
Claire Read Financial Services Officer
Debbie Storr Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer)
David Sykes Director People and Places

Also in attendance were Councillors Giles Archibald (Leader of the Council and Finance 
Portfolio Holder), Brenda Gray (Council Organisation and People Portfolio Holder) and 
Graham Vincent (Economy and Assets Portfolio Holder).

O&S/64 MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes 
of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 February 2018.

O&S/65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised.

O&S/66 DECLARATION OF THE PARTY WHIP 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of the party whip were raised.

O&S/67 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that there are no excluded items on the agenda.



46
20.04.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

O&S/68 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Peter Needham addressed the Committee with regard to the Ulverston Clean Air Zone 
submission for the 2018/19 Work Programme Setting agenda item (Minute No. O&S/69). 
Referring to the Council Plan vision to make South Lakeland “the best place to live, work 
and explore”, Mr Needham explained that the submission proposed a number of actions 
to implement a clean air zone that would move the area even closer to that vision. The 
actions suggested to achieve this clean air goal included pedestrianisation, 20mph speed 
limits, tackling vehicle idling and the promotion of walking buses for children. Mr Needham 
recognised that the proposed pedestrianisation of Ulverston town centre would be 
complex and controversial, but that studies had shown that such actions could increase 
footfall and the use of high street shops.

Mr Needham felt that the measures proposed needed to be implemented together in order 
to increase their effectiveness, and he set out the various ways that pollutants from 
vehicles could contribute to ill health. He reported that in 2010 there had been around 40 
premature deaths in South Lakeland attributable to pollutants, whilst the Royal College of 
Physicians estimated that around 40,000 deaths a year nationally were linked to air 
pollution. In concluding his presentation, Mr Needham stated that there was no safe level 
of vehicle pollution.

O&S/69 WORK PROGRAMME SETTING 2018/19 

Members were asked to consider the development of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s 2018/19 Work Programme. A number of topics had been submitted for 
consideration, and these had been subject to an initial prioritisation by the Chairman of the 
Committee and members of the Council’s Senior Management Team. The Committee 
Services/Scrutiny Officer provided details on the recommendations that had arisen from 
that prioritisation and how the proposals would incorporate the suggestions submitted 
during the consultation period.

In response to a query, the Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer offered reassurance that 
available resources had been taken into account during the formulation of the 
recommendations and that, although in the past more individual reviews had taken place, 
the proposal to carry out a strategic review of the Council’s health and wellbeing priority 
would be a much longer-term review than had been carried out in recent years.

The Leader and Finance Portfolio Holder commended the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the work it carried out. He expressed concern that a strategic health and 
wellbeing priority review may diffuse focus on the individual topics submitted. He also 
proposed that the Committee could play a role in addressing the problems of climate 
change, particularly following the re-introduction of the Council’s Green Team. The 
Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer explained that a more strategic review would allow 
for greater recognition of the cross-cutting nature of health and wellbeing and the 
interactions between individual topics within this priority. The Chairman added that whilst 
the Committee had carried out regular scrutiny of topics, there was now an opportunity for 
Members to carry out the overview side of their role with a more a strategic review which 
asked more significant and longer-term questions and promoted closer working with 
partners to add real value. In response to the suggestion regarding climate change, the 
Director People and Places proposed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
alongside Cabinet, could be an avenue for the formal reporting of the Green Team.



47
20.04.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The issue of prescription medication addiction was highlighted as an increasing area of 
concern which should be taken into consideration as part of any health and wellbeing 
review. 

A Member expressed concern regarding air quality monitoring, and queried why diffusion 
monitoring tubes were 3 metres above road level when most young children were at 1 
metre level; illnesses caused by air pollutants were usually traced to infant inhalation. The 
Director People and Places undertook to provide a written response.

The Leader and Finance Portfolio Holder encouraged the Committee to invite 
representatives of parish and town councils representing the District’s larger communities 
to relevant review meetings. The Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer confirmed that this 
would be taken into consideration during the organisation of future reviews.

It was felt that the Committee was recognising that not only were there a variety of means 
of carrying out the scrutiny role, but also that there were some areas where the 
Committee could contribute indirectly without duplicating the work of others.

The Economy and Assets Portfolio Holder suggested that the Committee engage with 
Lancaster University to utilise its expertise wherever possible as part of its reviews.

Concerns were raised regarding litter in the District. The Director People and Places 
offered reassurance that this had been recognised and that work was being carried out to 
address it. Nevertheless, he suggested that the issue of littering could be included within 
the remit of the proposed review of the development of locality working through Customer 
Connect.

Members supported the recommendations contained within the report, but emphasised 
the importance of preparation, particularly given the complexity of some of the proposed 
reviews, as well the need to continue the regular reviewing of the Work Programme 
throughout the year.

RESOLVED – That 

(1) the following topics be included on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
2018/19 Work Programme:-

(a) a strategic review of the Council’s health and wellbeing priority;

(b) a review of the Council’s Economic Growth Strategy; and

(c) a review of the development of locality working through Customer Connect 
(carried forward from 2017/18);

(2) the possibility of a workshop being organised for councillors and officers to carry 
out joint working to identify opportunities and concerns arising from the World Heritage 
Status inscription, feeding into the work of the National Park Partnership, be considered 
during the setting of the 2019/20 Work Programme;

(3) discussions be undertaken with Cumbria County Council with a view to providing 
an informal briefing session for all District Councillors on the services available for parents 
and young people up to age 19 with an emphasis on safeguarding, health and wellbeing 
of the child and “corporate parenting”, with the potential for this to feed into the proposed 
review of the SLDC health and wellbeing priority;



48
20.04.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

(4) the portfolio holder responsible for the environment be asked to provide an update 
on the management of trees on SLDC-owned land as part of their portfolio holder report 
during 2018/19; and

(5) a report on the work and future plans of the Green Team be reported to a meeting 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee during 2018/19.

O&S/70 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 4 2017/18 

The Council Organisation and People Portfolio Holder presented the fourth quarter 
Council Plan Performance Monitoring report. The reported highlighted areas of 
significantly good or poor performance relating to the measures of success set out in the 
current Council Plan. The report also included the latest Strategic Risk Register. She 
reported that the South Lakes Housing development at Dowkers Lane, Kendal, had been 
completed. She described this as a fantastic development which not only contributed to 
the Council’s affordable housing target but also improved the area in which the new 
housing was built.

The Council’s work in increasing recycling of household waste was welcomed, particularly 
in comparison to national recycling figures, and it was clear that this had been a high 
priority for the Council for many years. It was also felt that the Council had successfully 
communicated the importance of recycling to communities which had been an important 
step in ensuring the success of the project.

In response to a query, the Director People and Places explained that the residual 
household waste figures which were reported to Government included household grey bin 
waste, as well as litter bins and street sweepings. The Performance and Risk Officer 
undertook to speak to the relevant officers with a view to potentially providing more 
information regarding the proportion of residual household waste collected by street 
sweeping and from litter bins.

The Director People and Places explained that increased EU targets for recycling had 
been adopted by Defra, meaning that the Council needed to continue to improve the 
recycling rate of the District even further.

More information was provided on the reasons behind the increase in carbon emissions. 
The Leader and Finance Portfolio Holder suggested that this measure of performance 
should be revised, as the reported figure did not take into account the overall reduction in 
carbon emissions through reuse, recycling and composting the District’s waste. Officers 
agreed to consider this further following the meeting.

It was highlighted that the number of long-term empty homes had shown a big increase in 
2017, and it was queried whether this was correct. Officers were asked to look into this 
and to provide an update at the next meeting. It was also suggested that a breakdown of 
those wards where the properties were located would be useful for Members.

The Leader and Finance Portfolio Holder reported that following the despatch of the 
agenda, the number of affordable houses to rent made available since January 2014 had 
reached 400.

Information was requested regarding the measures that had been taken by the Council 
against those companies who banked land rather than beginning development. He also 
asked for more information about the circumstances of those living in temporary 



49
20.04.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

accommodation and any actions currently being taken. The Director People and Places 
undertook to provide written responses.

It was queried whether there was any identifiable cause behind the finding of the 2011 
Census that the greatest proportion of residents in South Lakeland reporting their health 
was “bad” or “very bad” lived in the Ulverston Central and Ulverston Town wards. The 
Council Organisation and People Portfolio Holder explained that no causation was 
available from this external dataset. 

Information was sought on the measures in place to ensure that those strategic risks 
below the level of tolerance which were only reviewed annually did not become an 
undetected critical risk in the ensuing twelve months. The Assistant Director Performance 
and Innovation explained that although the risk position of those risks below tolerance was 
formally reviewed annually, they each remained under regular review throughout the year 
by officers.

The work carried out to safeguard the Council’s communications system was welcomed. It 
was queried whether simulated training had been carried out to provide officers with a 
familiarity of the system. The Assistant Director Performance and Innovation explained 
that much of the work in ensuring business continuity had been completed with the only 
remaining risk in relation to telephony. However, the Council’s telephony no longer used 
its own separate system, and was instead delivered through the corporate network. This 
system had been used during the recent heavy snowfall which had enabled around 150 
staff from South Lakeland and Eden District Councils to work remotely using this 
technology. Previously this would not have been possible, creating potentially large 
business continuity issues. The Assistant Director explained the logistics behind the 
Council’s data centre and reassured Members that risks were being managed. In addition, 
the Council’s Backup and Data Recovery Contract included requirements for regular 
testing, and regular auditing of this took place.

In response to a question, the Assistant Director Performance and Innovation confirmed 
that there had been no delay in the “People” element of the Customer Connect 
Programme referred to within Strategic Risk 15.

The Chief Executive, responding to a query, confirmed that the strategic partnership 
arrangements referred to in Strategic Risk 9 were reviewed quarterly, and that this was 
based upon the relationships that the Council had with other authorities, businesses and 
voluntary sector organisations and sought to ensure that the ambitions of those 
partnerships were being met.

RESOLVED – That the following be noted:-

(1) the Summary of Performance as detailed within the report; and

(2) the detailed risks information contained within Appendix 1 to the report.

O&S/71 PORTFOLIO HOLDER REPORT - FINANCE 

The Leader and Finance Portfolio Holder presented his annual report on progress made 
and plans for the future within the portfolio area. He reiterated his view that this was a 
well-managed Council in a sound financial position, but that there were risks to which the 
Council needed to remain vigilant.



50
20.04.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The Committee thanked the Leader and Finance Portfolio Holder for his stewardship of 
the Council’s finances.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

O&S/72 PORTFOLIO HOLDER REPORT - ECONOMY AND ASSETS 

The Economy and Assets Portfolio Holder presented his annual report on progress made 
and plans for the future within the portfolio area. He reported that South Lakeland was 
becoming a recognised economy; where in the past it may have been dismissed as a 
tourist area only, the District was becoming increasingly well regarded for its technical and 
technological presence. Local companies were performing very well, with the Council 
supporting many of them in their development.

The Portfolio Holder set out the Council’s aims regarding both the development of the 
Morecambe Bay economic area and the Northern Powerhouse. These aims evidenced 
the modern approach of the Council and showed that the organisation was in a position of 
confidence, with officers making a real impact in their jobs and with partners.

In drawing his presentation to a close, the Economy and Asset Portfolio Holder reiterated 
his previous comments urging the Council and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
consider working with specialists from Lancaster University at any opportunity.

In response to a query, the Economy and Assets Portfolio Holder explained that the Office 
for National Statistics had released Gross Value Added figures for each of the Cumbrian 
districts, which had shown South Lakeland to have the strongest economy in the County. 
He reiterated that investment in the District’s economy was strong, with job creation on 
track to meet the Council’s target.

It was queried whether the Council had a role to play in the Eden Project North 
development which had recently been announced for Morecambe Bay. The Portfolio 
Holder welcomed the excellent news for Lancaster City Council and its area, and 
explained that whilst there was no current role for this Council, he was hopeful that South 
Lakeland would nevertheless benefit in some way from the project.

A Member highlighted the positive impact to the economy which had been experienced 
following the use of Kirkby Lonsdale as a filming location. It was suggested that this 
should be something that the Council could promote in the future.

In reference to the Portfolio Holder’s recommendation to work closely with Lancaster 
University, a Member explained that students had recently produced a 60 page report for 
the Lancaster Canal Regeneration Partnership setting out the ways in which the Canal 
could be rebranded. This had been an excellent piece of work, and was significantly less 
expensive than using a private consultant.

Further information was sought on the potential for funding from the European Regional 
Development Fund, and whether this could be used not only to improve flood defences 
but also to further economic ambitions. The Economy and Assets Portfolio Holder 
explained that this funding was being sought primarily for the Mintsfeet Industrial Estate in 
Kendal, and that this was a separate bid specifically with an economic aspect in mind. The 
Council was also in discussions with the Chamber of Commerce and the Environment 
Agency with a view to organising a seminar for businesses in the area to help improve 
flood resistance at industrial premises. He highlighted that benefits from the improvements 
to Mintsfeet would also be felt by the nearby housing estate.



51
20.04.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

A Member provided an update on the economic situation in Ulverston, explaining that 
there were locations within the town which were ready for development as business sites 
and stated that the Portfolio Holder’s assistance in progressing these would be welcomed. 
The continued success of the District’s tourist economy was welcomed, with the Member 
highlighting the large number of visitors who would be attending the Manjushri Mahayana 
Buddhist Centre in the coming months. Reference was also made to the success of job 
fairs held in Ulverston which had seen many attendees find work, training or other 
opportunities.

In response to a question regarding the changes to the cash collection arrangements, the 
Economy and Assets Portfolio Holder provided reassurance regarding their security and 
effectiveness.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

O&S/73 DRAFT SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

The Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer presented the draft Scrutiny Annual Report 
2017/18. The report was required by the Council’s Constitution and provided an 
opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate the work that it had undertaken during the 
past year as well as outlining the work planned for 2018/19.

The Scrutiny Annual Report would be presented to the Annual Meeting of Council on 22 
May. Those areas of the report highlighted in yellow would be updated, in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, prior to its submission for 
Council.

The Chairman took the opportunity to thank the other Members of the Committee and the 
Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer for their commitment and support throughout the past 
year.

RESOLVED – That the draft Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18, as attached at Appendix 1 
to the report, be referred to Council, subject to any relevant updates arising following this 
meeting.

O&S/74 REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS AND SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS PROGRESS 
REPORT 

The Chairman of the Committee introduced a report which set out the findings of the 
annual Review of Effectiveness, as well as a progress report on recommendations made 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to decision-makers.

The Review of Effectiveness had concluded that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
had continued to be effective over the past 12 months, but that more precise timetabling 
of the Work Programme would be beneficial in ensuring that resources were available to 
complete the agreed topics on time.

The Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer explained that progress against 
recommendations made by the Committee would continue to be reported throughout the 
forthcoming year.



52
20.04.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Members felt that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee was performing very well, and 
that its analytical approach, coupled with engagement from senior officers and Cabinet, 
had ensured that its work continued to add value to the Council.

RESOLVED – That the following be noted:-

(1) the findings of the Review of Effectiveness, as at Appendix 1 to the report; and

(2) the progress made by Cabinet in implementing the recommendations of the 
Committee.

O&S/75 CUMBRIA HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE 

Councillor Vivienne Rees, the Council’s representative to the County Council’s Health 
Scrutiny Committee, explained that she had recently attended a meeting with two senior 
representatives of Better Care Together. 

She reported that this had been a positive meeting and that her concerns regarding rural 
service delivery had been recognised. The success of a telemedicine project in Millom 
was raised as an example of a successful development in rural areas, and the Economy 
and Assets Portfolio Holder explained that there were similar examples of video 
consultations within the neurological sector.

RESOLVED – That the update be noted.

The meeting ended at 3.55 p.m.


